

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**ANTHONY MOMPARD, JR., Individually and
in his official capacity as a Deputy Sheriff of
the Macon County Sheriff's Department;
ROBERT HOLLAND, in his Official capacity as
the Sheriff of Macon County; WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota
Corporation; THE OHIO CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Hampshire
Corporation,**
Petitioners,

v.

**MELISSA B. KNIBBS,
as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Michael Scott Knibbs,**
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven A. Bader
Counsel of Record
CRANFILL SUMNER LLP
P.O. Box 27808
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 828-5100

Patrick H. Flanagan
Stephanie H. Webster
CRANFILL SUMNER LLP
P.O. Box 30787
Charlotte, NC 28230
(704) 332-8300

Counsel for Petitioners

Counsel for Petitioners

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Facts.....	5
2. Fourth Circuit Opinion.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Fourth Circuit focused on Knibbs’ intent, rather than facts known to Deputy Momphard, to find a Constitutional violation.....	9
A. An officer need not wait for a “furtive movement” before using deadly force when an armed suspect ignores a command to drop their weapon	11
B. The alleged disputed facts found by the Fourth Circuit do not give rise to a constitutional violation	16

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Cited Cases Did Not Clearly Establish a Constitutional Violation.....	18
A. <i>Cooper</i> and <i>Hensley</i> are factually distinct from this case.....	19
B. Factually analogous Fourth Circuit precedent supports Deputy Momphard’s decision to use deadly force.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014).....	23
<i>Castorena v. Zamora</i> , 684 F. App'x 360 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	19, 23
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , -- U.S. --, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	23
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Hensley on behalf of North Carolina v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19, 23
<i>Knibbs v. Momphard, et al.</i> , 30 F.4th 200 (2022)	1
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	23
<i>Partlow v. Stadler</i> , 774 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	23
<i>Ramirez v. Knoulton</i> , 542 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	18, 23
<i>Rhodes v. McDannel</i> , 945 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	4

<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	23
<i>Rogers v. Carter</i> , 133 F.3d 1114 (8 th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 US 469 (2012).....	23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11
<i>Sinclair v. City of Des Moines</i> , 268 F.3d 594 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Slattery v. Rizzo</i> , 939 F.2d 213 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10, 18, 19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	18, 23
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547 (10 th Cir. 1995) (<i>Wilson I</i>)	11, 12, 17
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	23
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	17

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 i, 2, 4

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*
